Profit before income tax and transactions with unitholders 1,105,243 672,661

Income tax expense 11 (177,276) (148,594)

Profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders 927,967 524,067

Transactions with unitholders 27 (1,014,632) (631,117)

Loss after income tax and transactions with unitholders (86,665) (107,050)
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Other comprehensive income for the year :

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in fair value of property, plant and equipment, net of tax

- Gross 125,089 149,656

- Tax (35,024) (41,925)

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 90,065 107,731
- - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------ - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------------------------------------

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,400 681

— 19 —

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

Attributable to

Unitholders
before

transactions
with

unitholders

Transactions
with

unitholders
(Note 27)

Unitholders
after

transactions
with

unitholders

Non-
controlling

interests Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Profit/(loss) for the year ended 31
December 2013 524,553 (631,117) (106,564) (486) (107,050)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
Change in fair value of property,

plant and equipment, net of tax 106,564 — 106,564 1,167 107,731

Total comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2013 631,117 (631,117) — 681 681

Profit/(loss) for the year ended 31
December 2014 925,506 (1,014,632) (89,126) 2,461 (86,665)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
Change in fair value of property,

plant and equipment, net of tax 89,126 — 89,126 939 90,065

Total comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 December 2014 1,014,632 (1,014,632) — 3,400 3,400

Notes:

(i) In accordance with the Trust Deed dated 7 December 2005, as amended by first supplemental deed on 25

March 2008, second supplemental deed on 23 July 2010 and third supplemental deed on 25 July 2012 (the

“Trust Deed”), Yuexiu REIT is required to distribute to unitholders not less than 90% of its total

distributable income for each financial year. Yuexiu REIT has a limited life of 80 years from the date of

establishment. Accordingly, the units contain contractual obligations to pay cash distributions and also upon

termination of the trust, a share of all net cash proceeds derived from the sale or realisation of the assets

[…]

attributable to unitholders (RMB’000) 925,506 524,553

Weighted average number of units in issue (’000) 2,785,752 2,755,126

Basic earnings per unit (RMB) 0.33 0.19

— 48 —

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12 Earnings per unit based upon profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders attributable
to unitholders (Continued)

(b) Diluted

Diluted earnings per unit based upon profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders

attributable to unitholders is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of units

outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential units. Yuexiu REIT has deferred units

outstanding and manager’s fee in form of units during the year which are dilutive potential units. The

number of units calculated as above is compared with the number of units that would have been issued

assuming the exercise of the units. The number of units calculated for manger’s fee in form of units

was calculated based on the closing price of Yuexiu REIT as at 31 December 2014.

2014 2013

Profit after income tax before transactions with unitholders
attributable to unitholders (RMB’000) 925,506 524,553

Weighted average number of units in issue (’000) 2,785,752 2,755,126

Adjustments for deferred units (’000) 733,280 733,280

Adjustments for manager’s fee in form of units (’000) 16,364 9,178

Weighted average number of units for diluted earnings per unit
(’000) 3,535,396 3,497,584

Diluted earnings per unit (RMB) 0.26 0.15

— 49 —

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 Property, plant and equipment

Hotel and
serviced

apartments
Office

supplies
Motor

vehicles Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2013

Cost 2,292,000 12,692 9,503 2,314,195

Accumulated depreciation (22,139) (12,259) (625) (35,023)

Fair value gain on revaluation 8,139 — — 8,139

Net book amount 2,278,000 433 8,878 2,287,311

Year ended 31 December 2013

Opening net book amount 2,278,000 433 8,878 2,287,311

Additions 367 — — 367

Depreciation (Note 6) (93,023) (153) (1,874) (95,050)

Fair value gain on revaluation 149,656 — — 149,656

Closing net book amount 2,335,000 280 7,004 2,342,284

At 31 December 2013

Cost 2,292,367 12,692 9,503 2,314,562

Accumulated depreciation (115,162) (12,412) (2,499) (130,073)

Fair value gain on revaluation 157,795 — — 157,795

Net book amount 2,335,000 280 7,004 2,342,284

Year ended 31 December 2014

Opening net book amount 2,335,000 280 7,004 2,342,284

Additions 980 — — 980

Depreciation (Note 6) (96,852) (132) (1,875) (98,859)

Fair value gain on revaluation 125,089 — — 125,089

Closing net book amount 2,364,217 148 5,129 2,369,494

At 31 December 2014

Cost 2,293,347 12,692 9,503 2,315,542

Accumulated depreciation (212,014) (12,544) (4,374) (228,932)

Fair value gain on revaluation 282,884 — — 282,884

Net book amount 2,364,217 148 5,129 2,369,494

If hotel and serviced apartments had not been revalued, it would have been included in these consolidated

financial statements at historical cost less accumulated depreciation of RMB2,083,962,000 (2013:

RMB2,176,522,000).

As at 31 December 2014, property, plant and equipment with an aggregate carrying amount of RMB 2,364

million (2013: RMB2,335 million) were pledged as collateral for the Group’s bank borrowings (Note 26).

— 50 —

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

13 Property, plant and equipment (Continued)

The following table analyses the property, plant and equipment carried at fair value, by valuation